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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
(Docket No. D-030415-066) 

 
In The Matter Of: 

 
MARK LAWRENCE IORI 

4483 Eastwood Drive, #17112 
Batavia, Ohio 45103 

(Pharmacy Intern No. 06-0-03343) 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
THE MATTER OF MARK LAWRENCE IORI CAME FOR CONSIDERATION ON JUNE 2, 2003, BEFORE 
THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: DIANE C. ADELMAN, R.Ph. (presiding); GREGORY 
BRAYLOCK, R.Ph.; SUZANNE R. EASTMAN, R.Ph.; ROBERT P. GIACALONE, R.Ph.; ELIZABETH I. 
GREGG, R.Ph.; LAWRENCE J. KOST, R.Ph.; NATHAN S. LIPSYC, R.Ph.; DOROTHY S. TEATER, 
PUBLIC MEMBER; AND JAMES E. TURNER, R.Ph. 
 
MARK LAWRENCE IORI WAS NOT PRESENT NOR WAS HE REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL AND THE 
STATE OF OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY SALLY ANN STEUK, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

State’s Witnesses 
 
1.  Kevin J. Kinneer, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
 
Respondent's Witnesses 
 
None 
 
State's Exhibits 
 
1.  Copy of Notice of Opportunity For Hearing  [04-15-03] 
1A.  Procedural 
2.  Copy of Renewal Application for Intern License of Mark Lawrence Iori  [08-01-01] 
2A.  Copy of Application for Pharmacy Intern Registration of Mark Lawrence Iori  [06-26-01]; 

Copy of University of Cincinnati Transcript for Mark L. Iori  [06-11-01] 
3.  Letter of Registration from William F. McMillen, R.Ph.  [07-16-01] 
4.  Notarized Statement of Jeff Hogrefe, R.Ph.  [02-13-03] 
5.  SuperValu Ban Agreement re Amy M. Iori  [09-15-02]; Copy of Statement of Amy M. Iori  

[09-15-02] 
6.  Copy of Statement of Mark Iori  [09-15-02] 
7.  Monthly Breakdown of Mark Iori’s Returns  [04-01 to 09-02] 
8.  Indictment, State of Ohio vs. Mark Lawrence Iori, Case No. 02-CR-00620, Clermont County 

Common Pleas Court  [10-02-02] 
9.  Written Plea of Guilty  [11-27-02] 
10.  Judgment Entry Sentencing Defendant To Community Control  [01-09-03] 
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Respondent's Exhibits 
 
None 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

After having heard the testimony, observed the demeanor of the witness, considered the 
evidence, and weighed the credibility of each, the State Board of Pharmacy finds the following 
to be fact: 
 

(1)  On April 15, 2003, Mark Lawrence Iori was notified by letter of his right to a hear-
ing, his rights in such hearing, and his right to submit his contentions in writing. 
 
(2)  As demonstrated by return receipt dated April 22, 2003, Mark Lawrence Iori re-
ceived the letter of April 15, 2003, informing him of the allegations against him, and 
his rights. 
 
(3)  Mark Lawrence Iori has not responded in any manner to the letter of April 15, 
2003, and has not requested a hearing in this matter. 
 
(4)  Records of the State Board of Pharmacy indicate that Mark Lawrence Iori was origi-
nally licensed by the State of Ohio as a pharmacy intern on June 29, 2001. 
 
(5)  Mark Lawrence Iori did, from April, 2001, through September, 2002, with purpose 
to deprive, knowingly obtain or exert control over cash money, the property of Bigg's 
Pharmacy, by deception, to wit: Mark Lawrence Iori admittedly stole $14,756.94 
through a scheme of creating false refunds and pocketing the cash from his employer.  
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(6)  On or about November 26, 2002, Mark Lawrence Iori pled to one count of Theft,  
a felony of the fourth degree, under Section 2913.02(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.  
On January 6, 2003, Mark Lawrence Iori was sentenced to five years of community 
control with conditions.  State of Ohio vs. Mark Lawrence Iori, Case No. 02-CR-00620, 
Clermont County Common Pleas Court. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

(1)  The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (5) and (6) of the Findings 
of Fact constitute being guilty of a felony and gross immorality as provided in Division 
(A)(1) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(2)  The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (5) and (6) of the Findings 
of Fact constitute being guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in the practice 
of pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 
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DECISION OF THE BOARD 
 

Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, and after consideration of the record 
as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacy intern identification 
card, No. 06-0-03343, held by Mark Lawrence Iori effective as of the date of the mailing of 
this Order. 
 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY (Aye-8/Nay-0). 

MOTION CARRIED. 

SO ORDERED. 
 
 

ORDER EFFECTIVE JULY 21, 2003 
 


